Docket No.: 3879/3924-07-EJF 02-11-2002 ORM PTO-1595 (Modified) HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office MB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) 08/REV03 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 101979043 To the Honorable Commissioner of I lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): BTG International Inc. Name: Warner-Lambert Company Internal Address: Legal Division, Patent Department ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 201 Tabor Road Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Morris Plains State: NJ ☐ Other Execution Date: August 21, 2001 ☑ No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 1. USPN 5,094,862 2. USPN 5,021,249 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes **⊠** No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Evan J. Federman, Reg. 37,060 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ Internal Address: Warner-Lambert Company Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Legal Division, Patent Department Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 201 Tabor Road 02/08/2002 ANNED1 00000066 230453 23-0453 01 FC:581 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Morris Plains ZIP:/07950 State: NJ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatiρη is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Signature

Evan J. Federman, Reg. 37,060

Name of Person Signing

November U, 2001

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Five Tower Bridge, 300 Barr Harbor Drive, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428-2998, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR", is the owner of certain inventions for which Letters Patents have been issued and for which an application for Letters Patent is pending, as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 201 Tabor Road, Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said inventions and Letters Patents and application for Letters Patent as set forth on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, BTG International Inc., the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said inventions and Letters Patents and application for Letters Patent as described above and as set forth in Schedule A;

in and to the above Letters Patents and application for Letters Patent and all United States and foreign Letters Patents which may be granted on said inventions including extensions, renewals, reissues and reexaminations thereof; and

together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

and said inventions and Letters Patents and application for Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behalf, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the Letters Patents and application for Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

File No.: 180862

PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0357 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Anthony V. Lando
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

: **SS**

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Before me, a notary public in and for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, on this $2/5^{t}$ day of 4ugust, 2001, personally appeared Anthony V. Lando, who acknowledged to me that he is the Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of BTG International Inc. who executed this Assignment on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

- 2 -

File No.: 180862

SCHEDULE A

US Patent No. 5,094,862 of Bunick, et al., issued March 10, 1992 for "SALT SUBSTITUTE GRANULE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME".

US Patent No. 5,021,249 of Bunick, et al., issued June 4, 1991 for "METHOD OF MAKING A SAVORY FLAVOR GRANULE AND A FREE FLOWING SAVORY FLAVOR GRANULE".

Japanese Patent Application No. 221431/1990 of Warner-Lambert Company for "IMPROVED SALT SUBSTITUTE GRANULE".

File No.: 180862

PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0359